

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2021-0053

Appeal of Tradz, LLC

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Christina M. Wilson, Bar No. 268553
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Transportation and Construction Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675
christina.m.wilson@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

 I. Procedural Overview..... 7

 II. Administrative Proceedings 8

 A. Factual History of Vehicle Removals and DMV’s
 Denials 8

 i. History relating to seven (7) vehicles denied as
 repossessions..... 8

 ii. History relating to title denials for vehicles removed
 from Dan O’Brien Kia 11

 B. Hearing examiner’s Order 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

 II. OVERVIEW OF STATUTORY PROCESS FOR
 REMOVAL AND SALE OF ABANONED VEHICLES 21

 III. THE HEARING EXAMINER PROPERLY CONCLUDED
 THAT THE TEN VEHICLES DID NOT CONSTITUTE
 ABANDONED VEHICLES WITHIN THE MEANING OF
 RSA 262:40-a..... 24

 A. Repossessions by order of a lienholder cannot constitute
 an abandoned vehicle. 26

 i. A tow company cannot elect to treat a repossession as an
 abandoned vehicle because repossessions are clearly
 distinct from the removal and disposal of abandoned
 vehicles under New Hampshire Law. 27

 ii. Tradz LLC is attempting to title vehicles under the
 Abandoned Vehicle Law despite the vehicles never
 having been removed or stored under the Abandoned
 Vehicle Law. 29

 B. The abandoned vehicle law does not encompass the
 vehicle “abandoned” by the vehicle owner on the vehicle
 owner’s property. 32

C.	The evidence did not support a finding that the vehicles removed from Dan O'Brien Kia were removed at the request of a private property owner.	36
IV.	THE HEARING EXAMINER PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE ISSUE OF A TITLE APPLICATION FOR A VEHICLE THAT TRADZ NO LONGER POSSESSES IS MOOT.	38
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Robitaille</u> , 172 N.H. 20 (2019)	25
<u>ATV Watch v. N.H. Dept. of Res. & Econ. Dev.</u> , 155 N.H. 434 (2007)....	39
<u>In re Jean-Guy’s Used Cars & Parts, Inc.</u> , 159 N.H. 38 (2009)	20
<u>K.L.N. ConsTR Co. v. Town of Pelham</u> , 167 N.H. 180 (2014).....	25
<u>N.H. Ass’n of Counties v. State</u> , 158 N.H. 284 (2009).....	39

Statutes

RSA 259:1	22
RSA 259:4-a	22, 27
RSA 259:87-a	27
RSA 261:14	36
RSA 262:31	7, 31
RSA 262:31 to -40-c.....	21
RSA 262:32	21, 22, 27, 33
RSA 262:32, IV	32
RSA 262:33	passim
RSA 262:34	8, 23, 28, 35
RSA 262:36-a	21, 23, 28, 36
RSA 262:36-a, III	24
RSA 262:37	23, 24, 31
RSA 262:38	23, 24, 28, 36
RSA 262:39	24, 28, 31
RSA 262:3-a	27, 28

RSA 262:40-a	passim
RSA 262:40-a, I.....	passim
RSA 262:40-a, IV	23, 31
RSA 262:40-c	7, 31
RSA 382-A:9-600.....	28
RSA 541:13	20
RSA 541:6	20

Other Authorities

<u>Sup. Ct. R. 16(3)(b)</u>	38
-----------------------------------	----

Rules

<u>N.H. Admin. R. Saf-C 1913.01(b)</u>	8
<u>N.H. Admin. R. Saf-C 1913.01(d)</u>	24
<u>N.H. Admin. R. Saf-C 1913.01(d)(3)</u>	10
